An equity component of the debt, $21,233, has been reduced from the carrying value of the

convertible debt at inception and recorded in shareholders’ equity.  The equity component of
this debt was initially measured using the residual value method and is not re-measured at
each reporting period.  During the year ended June 30, 2016, the carrying value of this
convertible debt is 667,140 (2016: $653,464) with $13,676 (2016: $nil) accreted and $82,083
recorded as finance charges.

 Total interest payable of $182,470 (2016: $30,294) is due on the convertible notes as at June

30, 2017.

iv. During fiscal 2016, the Company entered into a debt settlement agreement whereby the
Company issued a convertible note for an outstanding account payable balance of $150,000
owing to Decanex, Inc.; responsible for the development of the Company’s intangible asset.
Management has restated its consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2016 herein to reflect this modification in terms under its General Services Agreement that
constitutes an extinguishment of a financial liability under paragraph IAS 39.40. (see Note 4)

b. Unsecured loans:

Balance, June
30, 2015

Debt
Conversion

Loan
Repayments

Loan
Proceeds

Balance, June
30, 2016

 $ $ $ $ $

Amounts owing to
third parties (i) 727,000 (130,000) (17,000) 61,205 641,205
Amounts owing to
related parties (ii) 80,500 (50,000) (145,277) 370,049 255,272

Total 807,500 (180,000) (162,277) 431,254 896,477

EVITRADE Health Systems Corp. Amended and Restated
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

  Page | 27

10. DEBTS: (continued)

b. Unsecured loans (continued)

Balance, June
30, 2016

Debt
Conversion

Loan
Repayments

Loan
Proceeds

Balance, June
30, 2017

 $ $ $ $ $

Amounts owing to
third parties (i) 641,205 (150,000) (45,400) 528,798 974,862
Amounts owing to
related parties (ii) 255,272 — (732,632) 988,900 525,486

Total 896,477 (150,000) (778,032) 1,517,698 1,486,143

(i) Amounts owing to third parties are non interest bearing with no specific terms of